Discount Rate: The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for each plan was 7.75%. The

projection of cash flow used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will

be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be made at rates equal to the

difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.

City of Lake Wales, Florida

Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

73

Based on those assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to

make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected

rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to

determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liabilities to Changes in the Discount Rate: The following presents the net

pension liabilities of the Plans, calculated using the applicable current discount rate as well as what the

Plans’ net pension liabilities would be if they were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage

point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liabilities as of the City's measurement date of September 30, 2017:

Current

Discount Current

Rate 1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

City's Net Pension General Employees Liability (Asset) 7.75% 1,795,777$   511,621$   (649,837)$

City's Net Pension Firefighters Liability 7.75% 4,858,605$   3,433,995$ 2,225,185$

City's Net Pension Police Officers Liability 7.75% 3,522,458$   1,606,993$ (27,382)$

Total 10,176,840$  5,552,609$ 1,547,966$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liabilities as of the Plans' current fiscal year of September 30, 2018:

Current

Discount Current

Rate 1% Decrease Discount 1% Increase

City's Net Pension General Employees Liability (Asset) 7.50% 2,575,599$   1,141,220$ (85,669)$

City's Net Pension Firefighters Liability 7.75% 5,055,703$   3,550,540$ 2,275,507$

City's Net Pension Police Officers Liability (Asset) 7.70% 3,249,952$   1,264,507$ (427,008)$

Total 10,881,254$  5,956,267$ 1,762,830$

The net effect of significant changes between the City's measurement date of September 30, 2017 and the

Plans’ reporting date of September 30, 2018 can be seen in the tables above.

City of Lake Wales, Florida

Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

74

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position as of September 30, 2018

General Police

Employees' Firefighters' Officers'

Pension Pension Pension Total

Assets

Cash and cash equivalent 146,566$   110,305$   249,406$   506,277$

Investments, at fair value:

  Money market  funds 269,781   359,836   577,589   1,207,206

  Government Bonds 608,871   563,525   1,070,520   2,242,916

  Government Assets backed/CMO Securities 1,004,822   821,124   1,345,950   3,171,896

  Taxable Municipal Bonds 292,583   249,396   383,926   925,905

  Foreign Bonds 344,296   261,316   462,215   1,067,827

  Corporate bonds and notes 1,363,194   1,095,146   1,842,345   4,300,685

  Common and preferred stock 7,179,020   5,421,221   9,658,774   22,259,015

Total investments 11,062,567   8,771,564   15,341,319   35,175,450

 Prepaids

   Prepaid insurance 2,142   1,727   1,996   5,865

Total Prepaids 2,142   1,727   1,996   5,865

Receivable (net):

  Interest and dividends 23,080   19,656   34,217   76,953

Total receivable 23,080   19,656   34,217   76,953

  Total assets 11,234,355   8,903,252   15,626,938   35,764,545

Liabilities

Accounts payable 21,961   10,234   18,061   50,256

  Total liabilities 21,961   10,234   18,061   50,256

Net position

Held in trust for pension benefits

  and other purposes 11,212,394$   8,893,018$   15,608,877$   35,714,289$

Pension Trust Fund

City of Lake Wales, Florida

Notes to the Financial Statements

September 30, 2018

75

Schedule of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position for the year ended September 30, 2018

General Police

Employees' Firefighters' Officers'

Pension Pension Pension Total

Additions
Contributions:

Employer 184,179$   455,648$   489,776$   1,129,603$
State of Florida -   114,965   122,394   237,359
Employee 187,939   81,013   119,874   388,826

Total contributions 372,118   651,626   732,044   1,755,788

Interest and dividends 288,067   224,037   389,067   901,171
Net increase in the fair value
 of investments 455,272   375,516   638,241   1,469,029

  Total investments income 743,339   599,553   1,027,308   2,370,200

  Less investment expense (76,386)   (59,019)   (95,536)   (230,941)

  Net investment income 666,953   540,534   931,772   2,139,259

  Total additions 1,039,071   1,192,160   1,663,816   3,895,047

Deductions

Benefit payments 497,163   616,984   860,413   1,974,560
Refunds of contributions 48,249   287,806   -   336,055
Administration 44,284   63,958   75,189   183,431

  Total deductions 589,696   968,748   935,602   2,494,046

   Change in net assets 449,375   223,412   728,214   1,401,001

Total net assets - beginning 10,763,019   8,669,606   14,880,663   34,313,288

Total net assets - ending 11,212,394$   8,893,018$  15,608,877$ 35,714,289$

Pension Trust Fund

Net Pension Liability:

The components of the net pension liabilities to be reported by the City in fiscal year 2019, measured as of the

Plans' most recent fiscal year-end, September 30, 2018, were as follows:

General Police

Employees' Firefighters' Officers'

Pension Fund Pension Fund Pension Fund Total

Total pension liability 12,353,614$  12,443,558$  16,873,384$  41,670,556$

Plan fiduciary net position 11,212,394   8,893,018   15,608,877   35,714,289

City's net pension liability 1,141,220$   3,550,540$   1,264,507$   5,956,267$

Plan fiduciary net position as